

No. 22-1676

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (No. 21-27)

**REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

DAVID C. WEISS
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
DANIEL AGUILAR
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The 340B Statute Does Not Allow Drug Manufacturers To Restrict Covered Entities’ Use Of Contract Pharmacies	2
II. AstraZeneca’s Policy Violates The 340B Statute.....	10
III. AstraZeneca’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	1, 2, 10
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	2
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	14
<i>Cummings v. Department of the Navy</i> , 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	15
<i>Eli Lilly & Co v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)	6
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	7
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	4
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	8
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021)	7, 8

Simko v. United States Steel Corp.,
 992 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2021) 18

The Emily,
 22 U.S. 381 (1824) 14

United States v. Fisher,
 6 U.S. 358 (1805) 12

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 18

Statutes:

6 Del. C. § 2-308 13

38 U.S.C. § 8126(h)(3)(A) 8

38 U.S.C. § 8126(h)(3)(a)(ii) 8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1) 2, 3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C) 3, 9

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D) 3

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(8) 8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(b)(2) 10

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(ii) 4

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(v)-(vi) 4

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)(II) 3

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A) 3

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B)(i)-(vi) 4

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(C) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2) 10, 11

Rules and Regulations:

58 Fed. Reg. 68922 (Dec. 29, 1993) 5, 16
59 Fed. Reg. 25110 (May 13, 1994) 17
61 Fed. Reg. 43549 (Aug. 23, 1996) 5, 11, 16
75 Fed. Reg. 10272 (Mar. 5, 2010) 17
85 Fed. Reg. 80632 (Dec. 14, 2020) 4

Other:

About Apexus, <https://perma.cc/W2T4-WJC2> 9
Defendants’ Principal and Answering Brief,
Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Nos. 21-3167, 21-3379 (3d Cir. May 9, 2022);
Novo Nordisk Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Nos. 21-3168, 21-3380 (3d Cir. May 9, 2022)..... 2, 6, 10, 12
PVP Authorized Distributors, <https://perma.cc/PHL9-2U8Z> 9
